
I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED NOTES

119-35 (COR)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler on celebrating over one hundred (100)

years of longevity; and commemorating her as a Centenarian of the 2019 “Senior Citizens
Month” celebration.

5/3/19
3:11 p.m.

5/9/19
11:15 a.m.

5/8/19
5:02 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
5/9/2019 10:17 AM




















