I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler on celebrating over one hundred (100)	5/3/19	5/9/19	5/8/19					
119-35 (COR)		years of longevity; and commemorating her as a Centenarian of the 2019 "Senior Citizens	3:11 p.m.	11:15 a.m.	5:02 p.m.					
		Month" celebration.								

Resolution No. 119-35 (COR)

Introduced by

William M. Cas William M. Castro Régine Biscoe Lee Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Tina Rose Muña Barnes James C. Moylan Louise B. Muña Sabina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell



Relative to recognizing Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler on celebrating over one hundred (100) years of longevity; and commemorating her as a Centenarian of the 2019 "Senior Citizen Month" celebration.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler is an artisan who was born on August 20, 1918 in the coastal town of Monterey, California. She is the daughter of Florence and Poltosa Lehman, and is the fifth (5th) child of seven (7) children, with four (4) sisters and two (2) brothers. Her father was a carpenter and cabinet maker, and she has fond memories of playing in the fields of wildflowers near the beautiful little lake by her oceanside town. She still talks about those memories and recalls how wonderful her childhood was; and

WHEREAS, the Great Depression hit when Shirley was only twelve (12) years old, and when this historical event happened in the United States, those were very hard times for the family as they had lost everything. In 1936, she married Vernon Bridler and they raised two (2) children: Philip Bridler and Florence Dione Young; and she has also been blessed with nine (9) grandchildren and fifteen (15) great grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Shirley's first job was working for Carmel Diary for a dollar a day. Shortly after, she began her career with the U.S. Postal Service accepting a position at the Naval Flight School Post Office. Later, she took on a position at the Monterey Post Office, where she worked for thirty (30) years until she retired; and

WHEREAS, from a very young age, Shirley was artistic, and in the late 1950s she got a chance to take lessons in fine art from Pat and John Cunningham at the Carmel Art Institute; and under the instruction of John and Pat, she learned color and composition. She says she has benefited from her training in all phases of her life; and she eventually earned her degree in Fine Arts and created artwork that was sold at the galleries in Carmel and on the wharf in Monterey. In the 1960s, she expanded on her creativity and started stringing beads for making necklaces and designing jewelry. Shirley was also involved with the Business Women's Club of America, and she really enjoys writing; and

WHEREAS, in 1982 after her retirement, Shirley and her husband moved to Camp Verti, Arizona; and they built their house near the Verti River. She got a chance to travel to Europe to see the paintings of the Masters; and she was able to meet her daughter Dione who sailed her family throughout the South Pacific and visited them in Hawaii, Fiji, New Zealand, and Guam. Shirley had made two (2) trips to Guam before deciding to make a home with her daughter on Guam. They left Camp Verti in 2005 and Shirley's husband passed away peacefully at the age of ninety-five (95) after making their home in Agat. To this day at almost one hundred one (101) years young, Shirley still makes necklaces and creates art; and she continues to practice as an artisan and lives next door to her daughter and son-in-law in the beautiful southern coastal village of Agat; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler on celebrating over one hundred (100) years of longevity; and commemorate her as a Centenarian of the 2019 "Senior Citizen Month" celebration; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guâhan.

DULYAND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN* ON THE 8TM DAY OF MAY 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary

5/9/11

Clerks

From: Office of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature

<officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org>

Sent:

Tuesday, May 7, 2019 4:32 PM

To:

Clerks; Tom Unsiog; Protocol; Audio / Video; Management Information System; Office

of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature; phmaterials@guamlegislature.org;

phnotice@guamlegislature.org

Subject:

Presentation of Resolution No. 119-35 to 125-35 (COR)

MEMORANDUM

TO:

All Senators

35th Guam Legislature

FROM:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton

SUBJECT:

Presentation of Resolution No. 119-35 to 125-35 (COR)

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Your presence is kindly requested at the presentation of **Resolution No. 119-35 to 125-35 (COR)** recognizing the following 2019 Guam Centenarians on the occasion of Senior Citizens Month:

- Resolution 119-35 (COR) Shirley Marie Bridler
- Resolution 120-35 (COR) Julian Bryson Wilgus
- Resolution 121-35 (COR) Yuk Lan Moylan
- Resolution 122-35 (COR) Paz Mendiola Sablan
- Resolution 123-35 (COR) Cesaria Cruz Arce
- Resolution 124-35 (COR) Hae Im You Shim
- Resolution 125-35 (COR) Josefina Dorotea Yamanaka Blas

The presentation will take place, Thursday, May 9, 2019 at 11:15am in Chamorro Ballroom at the Pacific Star Hotel, *Tumon*. We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'



Aguarin Iriarte

Office of the People • Senator Amanda L. Shelton Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman of the Committee on Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens
35th Guam Legislature
I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Tel: (671) 969-2574

Email: officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 119-35 (COR)

Introduced by:

2

Amanda L. Shelton
William M. Castro
Régine Biscoe Lee
Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
James C. Moylan
Louise B. Muña
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler on celebrating over one hundred (100) years of longevity; and commemorating her as a Centenarian of the 2019 "Senior Citizens Month" celebration.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler is an artisan who was born on
- 4 August 20, 1918 in the coastal town of Monterey, California. She is the daughter of
- 5 Florence and Poltosa Lehman, and is the fifth (5th) child of seven (7) children, with four
- 6 (4) sisters and two (2) brothers. Her father was a carpenter and cabinet maker, and she

1 has fond memories of playing in the fields of wildflowers near the beautiful little lake

by her oceanside town. She still talks about those memories and recalls how wonderful

her childhood was; and

WHEREAS, the Great Depression hit when Shirley was only twelve (12) years old, and when this historical event happened in the United States, those were very hard times for the family as they had lost everything. In 1936, she married Vernon Bridler and they raised two (2) children: Philip Bridler and Florence Dione Young; and she has also been blessed with nine (9) grandchildren and fifteen (15) great grandchildren; and WHEREAS, Shirley's first job was working for Carmel Diary for a dollar a day. Shortly after, she began her career with the U.S. Postal Service accepting a position at the Naval Flight School Post Office. Later, she took on a position at the Monterey Post Office, where she worked for thirty (30) years until she retired; and

WHEREAS, from a very young age Shirley was artistic, and in the late 1950s she got a chance to take lessons in fine art from Pat and John Cunningham at the Carmel Art Institute; and under the instruction of John and Pat, she learned color and composition. She says she has benefited from her training in all phases of her life; and she eventually earned her degree in Fine Arts and created artwork that was sold at the galleries in Carmel and on the wharf in Monterey. In the 1960s, she expanded on her creativity and started stringing beads for making necklaces and designing jewelry. Shirley was also involved with the Business Women's Club of America, and she really enjoys writing; and

WHEREAS, in 1982 after her retirement, Shirley and her husband moved to Camp Verti, Arizona; and they built their house near the Verti River. She got a chance to travel to Europe to see the paintings of the Masters; and she was able to meet up with her daughter Dione who sailed her family throughout the South Pacific, and visited them in Hawaii, Fiji, New Zealand, and Guam. Shirley had made two (2) trips to Guam before

1 deciding to make a home there with her daughter; and after leaving Camp Verti in 2005

2 and making their home in Agat, Shirley's husband passed away peacefully at the age of

ninety-five (95). To this day at almost one hundred one (101) years young, Shirley still 3

4 makes necklaces and creates art; and she continues to practice as an artisan and lives

next door to her daughter and son-in-law in the beautiful southern coastal village of

6 Agat; now therefore, be it

5

8

9

10

7 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Singko Na

Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people

of Guam, recognize Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler on celebrating over one hundred

(100) years of longevity; and commemorate her as a Centenarian of the 2019 "Senior

11 Citizens Month" celebration; and be it further

12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

13 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

the same be thereafter transmitted to Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler; and to the 14

Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan. 15

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 8th day OF MAY-2019.

TINĂ ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Speaker

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Legislative Secretary

Senator Amanda L. Shelton, Vice Chairperson

Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Member

Vice Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson, Member

Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), Ph.D., Member

Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member

Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member



COMMITTEE ON RULES

SENATOR RÉGINE BISCOE LEE, CHAIR

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN

35TH GUAM LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

> Senator Jose T. Terlaje, Member

Senator Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator James C. Moylan, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member and

Chair, Subcommittee on Protocol

Resolution No. 119-35 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton. – "Relative to recognizing Shirley Marie Lehman Bridler on celebrating over one hundred (100) years of longevity; and commemorating her as a Centenarian of the 2019 "Senior Citizens Month" celebration."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	ADOPT	ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN	To Place in Inactive File.
Senator Régine Biscoe Lee Chairperson	via e-vuk	5/8/19	/			S
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	vra e-vote	5/8/19	/			t co
Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member						33
Vice-Speaker Telena Cruz Nelson Member	vra e-vote	5/8/19	/			(C)
Senator Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD Member	vra e-vote	5/8/19	/			A
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	e. Vute	5/8/19	~			
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member	via e-vote	5/8/19	~			
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	evole	5/8/19	/			
Senator Jose T. Terlaje Member	e-vote	5/8/19	/			
Senator Therese M. Terlaje Member	e-vote	518119	✓			
Senator James C. Moylan Minority Member	e.vote	518/19	/			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member						
	For Sponsor's	Office Use Only		<u> </u>		
Sponsor Signature: Amadishitum Staff Contact Person: Bran Cuffus						
Name: KOWOIII NOON	For COR/Clerk_ _Returned	's Office Use Onl	у			
Adopted Date: 5 8 10 (TIME STAMPED ON RIGHTS) Notes:						
		sacri :				



Clerks

From:

Committee on Rules 35GL <corquamlegislature@gmail.com>

Sent:

Monday, May 6, 2019 12:26 PM

To:

Office of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature

Cc:

Clerks; Mary S. Maravilla

Subject:

Re: Resolutions for Introduction — 2019 Centenarian Recognition, Senior Citizens

Month

Håfa Adai Aguarin,

Per standing rules: "(b) Similar Resolutions. If two (2) or more resolutions, or a resolution and a certificate, on substantially the same subject matter are adopted, only the document first submitted shall be issued. Questions as to whether the substance or textual significance of two (2) or more such documents is substantially similar shall be decided by the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules."

COR hereby **approves** the introduction of Resolution Nos. 119-35 (COR) through 125-35 (COR) with similar subject matter. The resolutions will be the only acceptance as per same subject.

Please provide the time and venue as soon as possible. Routing of signatures for the resolutions will be needed per the Clerks office.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse',



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Office of the People Senator Régine Biscoe Lee 35th Guam Legislature I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Tel: (671) 472-2461

Email: corguamlegislature@gmail.com

"Disclaimer: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing, copying, or in any way using this message. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender and immediately delete any copies you may have received. Thank you."

On Fri, May 3, 2019 at 3:05 PM Office of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature < officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org > wrote:
Hafa Adai,

Please see the attached resolutions for introduction. Resolutions will be presented on **Thursday**, **May 9**, **2019** with time and venue TBA. We are requesting two (2) copies for each resolution.

We are also asking for your kind consideration in the expedition of the resolutions as we only received the request and bios for the centenarians yesterday.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase and let us know if you should have any questions. We will be down within the day to provide signed copies of the all seven resolutions.



Aguarin Iriarte

Office of the People • Senator Amanda L. Shelton Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman of the Committee on Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens
35th Guam Legislature
I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Tel: (671) 969-2574

Email: officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org